Rule 2.25 Form 2.16B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals R2.25

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

COFFEE REPUBLIC PLC SC125098

(a) Insert full name(s)and |/ We (a) __Richard John Hill and David John Crawshaw of KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London

address(es) of
administrator(s)

EC4Y 8BB

attach a copy of ¥/ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date {b) 20 August 2009

Hpn

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated
Contact Details;
Russell Deen
KPMG LLP
You do not have to give any contact information in 8 Salisbury Square
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Lond
House to contact you if there is a query on the form. ondon
The contact information that you give will be visible EC4Y 8BB
to searchers of the public record United Kingdom ‘ Tel+44 20 7311 4813
DX Number DX 38050 Blackfriars DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 ZEB
DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

26/08/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

I e

sCT

——

22



hcaizc

KPMG LLP Tel +44 (0) 20 7311 100Q
Restructuring Fax +44(0) 20 7311 3311
8 Salisbury Square DX 38050 Blackfriars
Leondon

EC4Y 8BB

United Kingdom

Private & confidential

ourref  RJH/MM/ciw

edme01b001
Contact Russell Deen
+44 20 73114813
20 August 2009
Dear Sir

Coffee Republic Plc (in administration)(“the Company”)
Joint administrators - Richard Hill and David Crawshaw

A meeting of creditors of the Company will be held at 10.00am on 8 September 2009 at St
Brides Foundation, Bride Lane, Fleet Street, London EC4Y 8EQ, to consider our proposals and
whether to establish a creditors’ committee.

I attach formal notice of the meeting, a copy of the proposals, a proxy form and a statement of
claim form. A company may vote either by proxy or through a representative appointed by
board resolution.

A secured creditor is entitled to vote in respect of any unsecured balance of claim after
deduction of the estimated security value. A creditor claiming retention of title must deduct the
estimated value of any such rights and a creditor claiming under a hire purchase, conditional
sale or chattel leasing agreement is entitled to vote only for the amount due and payable at the
date of the administration, being 10 July 2009.

Yours faithfully,
For Coffee Republic Plc

Richard Hill
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the companies are being managed by the joint administrators

Richard John Hill and David John Crawshaw are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered

Accountants in England & Wales

Enclosures: Notice of meeting / Form 4.29 (Scot) - proxy form / Form 4.7 (Scot) statement of
claim form / Form 2.16B (Scot) — staiement of administrators’ proposals

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG
Eurape LLP and a mamber lirm of the KPMG network of independent Registerad in England No 0C301540
membar firms alfiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. Registered office: & Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB



Coffee Republic Plc (in administration)

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraph 50 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
that a meeting of creditors of the above company will be held at St Brides Foundation, Bride
Lane, Fleet Street, London EC4Y 8EQ on 8 September 2009 at 10:00am for the purposes of
presenting the Report of the Joint Administrators together with their proposals for achieving
the purpose of the Administration and, should the meeting think fit, of determining whether or
not to establish a Committee of Creditors and who are to be Members of that committee, if
established.

Creditors whose claims are unsecured, in whole or in part, arc entitled to attend and vote in
person or by proxy providing their claims (and proxies) have been submitted and accepted at
the Meeting or lodged beforehand at the undernoted address.

A resolution will be passed when a majority in value of those voting have voted in favour of
it.

Richard Hill
Joint Administrator

KPMG LLP

& Salisbury Square
Londen EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom

20 August 2009



Rule 2.25 Form 2.16B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals R2.25

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

COFFEE REPUBLIC PLC SC125098

{a) Insert full ;;mE((S) a)mdf 1/ We(a) - Richard John Hill and David John Crawshaw of KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square. London
address(es) o

administrator(s)

EC4Y 8BB

attach a copy of sy / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Insert date {b) 20 August 2009

Fpno

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated
Contact Details:
Russell Deen
KPMG LLP
You do not have 1o give any contact information in 8 Salisbury Square
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies London
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible EC4Y 8BB .
1o searchers of the public record United Kingdom Tet+44 20 7311 4813
DX Number DX 38050 Blackfriars DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House receipt date barcode Companies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2EB
DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

22



Coffee Republic Plc
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

Coffee Republic Plc
(in Administration) i

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 &
Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

RIH/DMP/CIW/2382965

© 2000 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Diisclaimer Notice



Coffee Republic Plc
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009
Contents
Executive Summary 1
Glossary 3
1 Background and events leading to the Administration 4
2 Purpose of the Administration 5
3 Progress of the Administration to date ' 5
4 Administrators' proposals 8
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Receipts and payments accounts
3 Statements of affairs
4 Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership ard a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disc¢laimer Notice




Ceffee Republic Plc
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLFP
20 August 2009

Executive Summary

Richard Hill and David Crawshaw of KPMG LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of
Coffee Republic Plc (“PLC” or “the Company™) a Scottish registered company on 10 July
2009 by an order of the Lord Ordinary at the Court of Session in Scotland.

PLC is an AIM listed holding company for the Coffee Republic group, the main operating
subsidiaries being Coffee Republic (UK) Limited (“CRUK”), Coffee Republic
Franchising Limited (“CRF™) and Goodbean Limited (“GB”) (collectively ‘the
subsidiaries’). The subsidiaries were placed in administration on 7 July 2009. Separate
creditors meetings will be convened for the subsidiaries.

Shortly after the administration appointment over the subsidiarics, the directors resolved
to place PLC into administration for the benefit of the Group as a whole. Before they
were able file the administration application in court, a winding up petition was filed
against the Company by one of its creditors, and a provisional liquidator was appointed
by the Court on § July 2009.

Solicitors representing PLC presented their views to the Court as to why an
administration would achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the company were wound up. The Court agreed, the provisional
liquidator was removed from office and the administration order was made on 10 July
2009.

PLC’s main assets were its investment in the subsidiaries. PLC also held six Company
operated bar leases (two of which were not yet open), and one franchised bar in its name.
The bars were operated through the subsidiaries, with the respective income and costs
reported by management through CRUK. A number of employee contracts were also
held in the name of PLC, which also held £50,000 in a recently opened bank account.

Based on the expected level of realisations there is a good prospect of a dividend for the
creditors of PLC. This is because PLC is the largest creditor of CRUK which is expected
to pay a dividend to its creditors. These will include PLC. Because PLC is reliant on the
outcome from CRUK, it is too early to indicate the quantum or timing of the dividend.

The planned exit route from the administration is via creditors’ voluntary liquidation, as
explained in section 2 of this report. The Joint Administrators have convened a creditors’
meeting to enable creditors to consider the Administrators’ proposals, make modifications
and vote as appropriate. These proposals are set out in Section 4.

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of indepeudent I
member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Pic
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Disclairmer Notice

This Statement of Proposals (“Proposals”) has been prepared by Richard John Hill and David
John Crawshaw, the Administrators of Coffee Republic Ple solely to comply with their
statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before
creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration order,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any
other purpose, or in any other context.

These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in Coffee Republic Plc .

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these Proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to 1ely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context other
than under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk.
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any liability in respect of these Proposals.

The Administrators act as agents for Coffee Republic Plc and contract without personal
liability. The appointment of the Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
liability to any person in respect of these Proposals or the conduct of the Administration.

© 2008 KPMG LLP, 2 UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 2
member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice



Glossary

Act
Administrators

AIM

Companies/The Subsidiaries
CRF

CRUK

GB

Group

PLC/Company

Coffee Republic Plc
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

The Insolvency Act 1986
as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002

Richard John Hill & David John Crawshaw
of KPMG LLP

Alternative Investment Market

CRF, CRUK and GB

Coffee Republic Franchising Limited
Coffee Republic (UK) Limited
Goodbean Limited

PLC and its trading subsidiaries
Coffee Republic Ple

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability parinership and a member firm of the KPMG uetwork of independent
member firms affiliated with KPMG Intemational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice

KPMGLLP
20 August 2009



Coffee Republic Pic
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Background and events leading to the Administration

Coffec Republic was founded in 1995, opening its first shop in South Molton Street,
London. PLC entered AIM in 1998, since when the Group has expanded significantly,
with a total of 193 outlets in the UK and overseas. All but six of these outlets were
operated by the subsidiaries and comprised 26 company operated bars, 70 franchised
outlets and 97 concessions.

PLC was the holding company for the Group, with its main assets being its investment in
the subsidiaries. In the audited accounts at 30 March 2008, long term loans from PLC to
the subsidiaries were £30.9million.

The Group has been historically loss making. At 30 March 2008 the audited accounts
reported consolidated cumulative losses of £9.48 million. This cumulated loss position
would have been substantially greater, but it was reported in the March 2004 consolidated
audited accounts that a Court approved capital reorganisation took place. Under this
reorganisation £26.41 million was transferred from PLC’s share premium and share
capital account to eliminate the £26.41 million deficit on the profit and loss account at 30
March 2003.

Given the difficulties of exiting from unprofitable bars, and the pressure on cash flows,
the directors sought legal and financial advice, and resolved to place the subsidiartes into
administration on 7 July 2009. It was felt that there was no benefit in appointing
administrators over PLC at this time as it was understood that all employees were
employed by CRUK and all trading activities were carried out by the subsidiaries.

Following appointment over the subsidiaries, it transpired that a number of employees
were employed by PLC and that a number of creditors were threatening to take recovery
proceedings against PLC. Following legal advice, the directors resolved to put PLC into
administration. The relevant documentation was signed on 8 July and despatched to
Scotland as required for a Scottish registered company.

Refore the documentation was filed in Court, a winding up petition was filed against PLC
by one of its creditors, and a provisional liquidator was appointed by the Court on 8 July
2009. Solicitors representing PLC made an application to the Court to explain why an
administration would achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the company were wound up. The Court agreed, the provisional
liguidator was removed from office and the administration order was made on 10 July
2009.

@ 2000 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and 2 member firm of the KPMG network of independent 4
member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice



3.1

3.2

Coffee Republic Plc
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Purpose of the Administration

An Administrator of a company must perform his functions with one of the following
main objectives:

a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up, or

¢) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The objective of the administration is to achieve a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up.

Administration was deemed preferable to liquidation because:

- administration allowed the employees in PLC to be retained to assist with the
trading of the subsidiaries, whilst a purchaser for the business as a whole was
sought;

- the company operated leases that were held in PLC’s name were traded by
CRUK, which provided staff and operational support to these intertwined and
interdependent outlets;

- in order to sell the business of the Group as a going concern, it would be
necessary to transfer the retained employees of PLC to the purchaser;

- because PLC would be a party to any sale contract it was preferable to have the
same appointees acting on behalf of PLC as for the subsidiaries. '

Progress of the Administration to date

Strategy

As explained above, it was in the interests of the creditors of the Group as a whole that
the businesses continued to trade for a short period, whilst a purchaser was sought. In
order to fulfill this strategy, certain PLC employees were required to assist with ongoing
trading of the bars. These employees would also be required by a purchaser.

Sale of the Business

Immediately following their appointment over the subsidiaries, the Administrators began
contacting interested parties and providing information to encourage offers for the
business in a limited time period.

Significant interest in the business was generated through contacting parties on the
KPMG database, and through the press coverage generated from the administration
appointment. This resulted in over 120 expressions of interest. Initial offers were
requested by 13 July and this resulted in 19 formal written offers for the business.

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 5
member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




33

3.4

3.5

3.6

Coffee Republic Pic
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

The terms of these offers were clarified and on 17 July 2009, following receipt of a non-
refundable deposit, the Administrators entered into a period of exclusivity with Arab
Investments Ltd, to allow them to carry out limited due diligence until 22 July 2009.
Following further negotiations contracts for the sale of the viable parts of the business and
assets for a total price of £1.5 million were exchanged on 24 July 2009. Completion took
place on 29 July 2009.

Of the £1.5 million consideration, £1 million was received on 29 July 2009. The
remaining £0.5 million is deferred, and payable in monthly instalments over the next 6
months, with the final payment being due on 29 January 2010.

The majority of the sale proceeds related to goodwill in respect of the Coffee Republic
brand, which was owned by CRUK. None of the assets held by PLC were sold to the
purchaser. However, based on the expected level of realisations, there is a good prospect
of a dividend for the creditors of CRUK. These will include PLC by virtue of the
outstanding intercompany debt owed by CRUK. At present, it is too early to indicate the
quantum or timing of the dividend.

Leases

In addition to its shares in the subsidiaries, PLC held six Company operated bar leases
(two of which were not yet open), and one leased franchise bar. The bars were operated
through the subsidiaries, with the respective income and costs reported by Management
through CRUK.

The purchaser did not wish to acquire any of the leases held in PLC. Valuations of these
leases have been obtained from Colliers CRE, who advised they have no value.
Consequently, letters have been written to the landlords offering a surrender of the leases.

Debtors

Other than the intercompaﬂy debt owed by the subsidiaries, the Company’s records did
not show it having any other debtors.

Cash at Bank

A separate bank account was opened by the directors shortly prior to the administration.
The directors have stated that the intention was to create a trust account for advance
deposits received from potential franchisees who then decided not to proceed. An amount
of £50,000 was transferred from CRUK on 30 June 2009.

We have instructed our lawyers to advise whether this is a genuine trust account and
whether the transfer of funds from CRUK so soon before administration constitutes a
preference.

Investigations

The Administrators have a duty to investigate whether potential causes of action exist
against third parties which would increase recoveries for creditors. If creditors wish to

® 2009 KPMG LLP, 2 UK limited lizbility partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 6
member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




3.7

3.7.1

3.7.2

3.7.3

3.8

3.9

s

Coffee Republic Plc
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of the Administrators, they
are invited to do so in writing to Richard Hill at KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London
EC4Y 8BB.

Liabilities

Secured creditors

The Company does not have any outstanding debt with its secured creditors.

Preferential creditors
Claims in respect of certain arrears of wages and holiday pay rank preferentially.

The level of preferential claims will be reduced by the sale of the busmess. Based on the
expected dividend from CRUK, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to pay
any residual preferential claims in full.

Unsecured creditors

The Directors estimate the Company to have the following unsecured ordinary liabilities:

PLC

£000

Trade creditors (suppliers) 66

Loan Notes 780

HM Revenue & Customs 0

Directors’ Loans _ 200

Total 1.046
Source: Directors’ statement of afjatrs

Based on the expected dividend from CRUK, it is anticipated that there will be funds
available for a distribution to be paid to the unsecured creditors. Because PLC 1s reliant
on the outcome from CRUK and because the creditors may increase due to contingent
claims from landlords, it is not possible to indicate the quantum or timing of the return to
unsecured creditors at this stage.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part provisions of S176A of the Act are not relevant in this matter because
the Company does not have any outstanding debt with 1ts secured creditors.

Costs of the Administration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication A Creditors ' Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy
of which can be obtained upon request to the Administrators or by logging onto the R3
website at www.r3.org.uk.

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK lmited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 7
member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice



3.9.1

ez

Coffee Republic Plc
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time
properly given by them and their steff in dealing with matters arising in the
administration.

The Association of Business Recovery Professional’s Statement of Insolvency Practice
No. 9 (“SIP 9”) requires the joint administrators to provide a detailed analysis of time
spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for the various areas of work carried
out. Attached as Appendix 4 is a detailed analysis of time spent and charge out rates for
each grade of staff for the various areas of work carried out to 7 August 2009, as required
by SIP 9.

Creditors’ Meeting

A creditors’ meeting has been called under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B of the Insolvency
Act 1986 for 10.00 am on 8 September 2009 at St Brides Foundation, Bride Lane, Fleet
Street, London, EC4Y 8EQ, to enable creditors to consider the Administrators’ proposals,
make modifications and vote as appropriate

A proxy form is enclosed for your use if you intend to be present or represented at the
meeting.  Please attach details of your claim to the completed proxy form and return
them to KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y BB for the attention of Russell

Deen.

Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following:

e To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all ther
powers as Joint Administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above.

e To investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have.
¢ To seek an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary.

¢ When deemed appropriate, and in order to make available a distribution to unsecured
creditors to move the Company from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation
and appoint Richard Hill and David Crawshaw as Liquidators of the Company
without any further recourse to creditors. In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and
Rule 2.117(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
proposals are approved. Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by the liquidators may be done by either one of them.

e In the event the Joint Administrators deem that liquidation is not appropriate because
there are no further distributable assets available to creditors, and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the Joint
Administrators shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved.

e That the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in respect of any .action of
theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act

@ 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent g
member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss'cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice



caizc!

Coffee Republic Pc
(in Administration)
Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP

20 August 2009

upon registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 83 or 84 of Schedule Bl
of the Act..

e That in the event that no creditors’ committee is formed, the Joint Administrators’
remuneration will be based upon time costs properly incurred at KPMG LLP time
rates determined in accordance with Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules
1986. They be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company
together with disbursements. A creditors' guide to fees can be found at the following
link:

htips://www.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/S1P9%20 Scotland %20%201-4-2007.pdf

However, if you are unable to access these guides and would like copies please
contact Russell Deen at KPMG LLP, § Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB.

¢ That the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of forensic, tax, VAT and pension advice
provided to the Joint Administrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of the Company.

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability parmership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 9
member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative, All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice



Appendix 1

Coffee Republic Plc
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Statutory information

—
Company name

Administration Order

Date of appointment
Administrators

details

Functions

Application of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary
Date of incorporation
Company Reg. no.

Previous registered
office

Coffee Republic Plc

The Administration Order granted in the Court of Session,
Edinburgh. Ref: High Court No P906 of 2009

10 July 2009

Richard John Hill and David John Crawshaw are authorised to act
as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales.

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by either or
both of them in accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl
of the Act.

The Administration is a main proceeding under the EC Regulation
on Insolvency Proceedings. The Company has its main centre of
interest in the United Kingdom and the Administration is governed
by the Insolvency Act 1986

From: To:
Nicholas Jeffrey 22 February 1998 Present
Peter John Freeman Breach 19 October 2006 Present
Steven George Bartlett 19 October 2006 ~ Present

James Cameron Muirhead 20 September 2007  Present
Jeremy Philip Gorman

18 May 1990

SC125098

50 Lothian Road, Festival Square, Edinburgh EH3 9WJ

Present registered ¢/o KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London EC4Y 8BB

office

Trading addresses 109-123 Clifton Street, London EC2A 4LD

Employees 34

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 10

member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice



ol

Coffee Republic Plc
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMGLLP
20 August 2009

Extracts from the Company’s recent consolidated trading results are shown below:

YE YE YVE YE

30/03/08 36/03/07 30403706 30/03/05

(audited) {audited) (audited) (audited)

£000 £2000 £°000 £7000

Turnover 5,849 9719 14,914 17,553

Cost of sales (6,539) {10,731) (15,454) (18,134)

Gross profit (690) (1,012) (540) (581)

Admin expenses (1,601) (1,213) (510) (542)

Operating profit (2,291) (2,225) (1,050) (1,123)

Exceptional items - - (157) (103)

Interest receivable & - 14 30 12
similar income

Interest payable & (206) (212) (269) (182)
similar charges

Profit before tax (2,497) (2,423) (1,446) (1,396)

Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings

Authorised share capital 20,000,000 ordinary 6p shares

Issued share capital 12,670,890 ordinary 6p shares
Aggregate Nominal Value £760,253 .40

Director shareholdings:

Nicholas Jeffrey Nil
Peter John Freeman Breach Nil
Steven George Bartlett 100,000
James Cameron Muirhead 33,334

© 2609 KPMG LLE, a UK limited {{ability partnership aid a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 11
member firms affiliated with KPMG Interational, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice



Appendix 2

Coffee Republic Ple
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a measber firm of the KPMG network of independent ’ 12

member firms affiliated with KPMG International, 2 Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice



Coffee Republic Plc
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/07/2009

of Affairs To 07/08/2009
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & machinery 80,000.00 Nil
£0,000.00 Nil
OTHER REALISATIONS
Intercompany loan 1,000.00
1,000.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory advertising 283.50
(283.50)
380,000.00 — 71630
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 42.53
Floating charge current 673.97

716.50



ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 10/07/2009 to 10/08/2009  Appendix to Form 2.24

Coffee Republic Plc Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 0.00
Intercompany loan 1,000.00
* Delete as Carried forward to 1,000.00
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) ' 0.00
Statutory advertising 283.50
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 42.53
|
|
* Delete as Carried forward to 326.03
appropriate * continuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals carried forward from one abstract 1o another
without any intermediate balance so that the gress totals shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the administrator since he was appointed.



Coffee Republic Plc
{in Administration)

Statement of Proposals

KPMG LLP
20 August 2009
Appendix 3
Directors’ statement of affairs
@ 2009 KPMG LLP. 2 UX limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 13

mermber firms affitiated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice



Rule 2.21

Insert name of the
company

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.13B (Scot}

Statement of Affairs

Purswant to paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.21(1) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Statement as to the affairs of Coffee Republic Ple

as at the 10 July 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

“EEHES " T e HeAL) ;

I solemnly and sincerely declare that the information provided in this statement and the lists A |
to ( annexed and signed as relative hereto is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and '
complete,

AND [ make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835.

Declaredat_ /89 6 {twee Lo Az, CC (LA W
[4
2,

Signed ﬁéw/}?/‘u Al
This LA~ dayof 7oL/ 200
Before me ﬁﬁz/\ v E&E

A

Solicitor

e ot rRs =
i

LW. PR TR I PRE R S
: e | SURERY
RSOy S0V AR

N ik

s b el o o

i

22




STATEMENT as to the affairs of the company on the

Please do not write in
this margin

Fiease complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block Jettering

ASSETS
Assets not specifically secured (as per List *A™

?onﬂaa._

Assets specifically secured {as per List “B™)
Estimated realisable value
Less: Amount due to secured creditors
Estimated Surplus

Estimated Total Assets available for preferential crcditoré,
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors

LIABILITIES
Preferential creditors (as per List “C™)

Estimated balance of assets available for
holders of floating charges and unsecured creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property
where applicable (to carry forward)

Holders of floating charges (as per List “D”)

Estimated swrplus/deficiency as
regards holders of floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property
where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured Creditors
Trade accounts {as per List “E™)

A

Bills payable (as per List “F"} jidw " om0

Contingent or other liabilities (as per List “G”)
Estimated deficiency after floating charge
where applicable (brought down}

O

o)

Total unsecured creditors

Estimated
Realisable Values
£

& oo

o

8o 00:
!
(%

(?19 o0

z

5&; 700

O

d?@z oo
Oon:)l @I

Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and Called-up Capital

[Lole§ 837
B S A

C 60,7 5‘5),

(65437

Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards members

(760 Zﬁ})

*delete as appropriate

These figures must be read subject to the following:-

*[1a) There is no unpaid capital Hable to be called up]
*[(b) The nominal amount of unpaid capital liatle 10 be called vpis £
the holder of the fioating charpe(s)]

estitnated to produce £

which isfis not charged in favour of

The estimales are subject to the expenses of the administration and to any surplus or deficiency on trading pending realisation of the Assets.

23




Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

Signed

Statement of affairs LIST ‘A’

Assets not specifically secured

Particulars of assets Book£value Estimated £to produce
Balance atbank......cccceviivennnens O ............................................ Cj ........................ £2 i
Cash in handO O ......................... (2
Marketable securities (as per Schedule I} .ol | e &”K ........................ O
Bills receivable (as per Schedule IT) v | i 9 ............................. .
Trade debtors (as per Schedule [T} .......ccoocvienees O ............................ G
Loans and advances (as pcf Schedule IV)oiveen | crrrvemncnnans [ S I o
Unpaid calls (as per Schedule V) .occinncce | comemnrniemsinienss O | e €2
Stock in trade o
‘Work in progress O
Heritable DIOPEMY ..o vveiisarirsriirenssene sy enenanaes O ........................... D ..................
Leasehold property, C L"‘“}_ T %W,Vhﬂ) ............... [ S
Plant, machinery and vehj:?g&&(té gﬁim‘ 92-00,""’3 .&Qr s3]
FUDtUrE 304 FHEES, 06 cmrvrorsessrseeoesns | s s | e T
Patents, trade Marks, BlG.. ..o vreremssiimsiisiccmcenciss | srrsesisnsesessnanns USSR VOO Covn SN
Investments other than marketable securities........ | .vcviemiemrieneces wsO IO
OBET PIOPETLY c..eveocvvssaresnseresssssensssssmmresstsssmaeesstes | sessssssassssasseon oneresssnsnen / ................
Total ?@Mo (?O oo

| o Mo

24




Please do not wrile in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferable in
black type, or bold
black lettering

SCHEDULE I TO LIST A’
Statement of affairs
Marketable Securities

Nomes to be arranged inm alphabetieal order and

pumbered consecutively

R N

(‘mc_ll(uﬁ
CR e j [ L

(odbes, L&

CR pﬁ:’ﬂﬁb I'udaj/

leo! ﬁi\o

. el
\SLTC/S

tef, end
6Lou‘cj

laof - ord

Shores

tn t"“(ﬁw.é,é;:,\

blad'a(m;éwé:-

ﬂ‘{wk |

MLmMJ

’_ -
No Name of organisation in which Details of Book value Est;msted 10
securities are held securities held £ P o£uce
1| CR CMK) éé‘l W ol olal;  ©

O

Signed

Moo

Date

Wod oy

25




Please do 1ol wrile in
this margin

Plcase complete
fegibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block Jettering

SCHEDULE II TO LIST ‘A’

Statement of affairs

CR Pl

Bills of exchange, promissory notes, etc. available as assets

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and numbered consecutively

Amount of bill | Date Estimated to Particulars of any
N Name and address of acceptor or note when produce property held as
© of bill or note due security for payment
£ £ of bill or note
Aong_ A ML A nm
Fan
Signed [ ﬂ Mf’é‘ﬁ Date

26

2l 3/ a&}?




Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

<R R
SCHEDULE HI TO LIST ‘A’
Statement of affairs
Trade debtors
Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and
numbered consecutively
No Name and address of Particulars of any Book value Estimgtcd to
debtor securities held for debt £ pro £"°°
Lopsa_ AN e &

Signed 1 4 : _é n Date
z) J

M #o 7

27



Please do not write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

SCHEDULE IV TO LIST ‘A’

Statement of affairs
Loans and Advances

Mames to be arranged in alphabetical order and

numbered consecutively

CR Ple

No | Nameand address of Particulars of any Book value Estlmzted to
debtor securities held for debt : profuce
fove. AR lena | o
243
Signed M Datc

Z‘(a?{d?

28




Please do mot write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

SCHEDULE V TO LIST ‘A’

Statement of affairs
Loans and Advances

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and
aumbercd tonsecutively

e Al

Date Z(! (0 ?{ 07

Amount of Total Estimated
Noin No of call per amount to produce
No | ghare Nam:hz:;ghe:)c;gress of shares share due
register °f held unpaid
£ £ £
| o oo
q
e MA/Q\A
Az )

29




Please do aot write in
this margin

Please cofnplete
legibly, preferably in
black type, er hold
block lettering

C R Ple

LIST ‘B’ (consisting of 1 pages)

Statement of affairs

Assets specifically secured and creditors fully or partly
secured (see note below) (not including debenture holders
secured by a fleating charge)

Particulars of assets
No specifically secured and
nature of security

Date when Name of

X ; Address and occ i
security granted creditor T upation

Aong Lo Y] oral Mo

Note; For this purpose treat as a creditor but identify separately

(a) an owner of goods in the company’s possession under a hire-purchase agreement or an
agreement for the hire of goods for more than 3 months, or

(b) a seller of goeds to the company claiming a retention of title or a selier under a
conditional sale agreement.

30



Please do pot write in
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block iettering

LIST “C’ (consisting of

Statement of affairs
Preferential creditors for salaries, wages and otherwise

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and numbered consecutively

nfic

No

Name of creditar

Address

Lo

Ao

31




Please do not wrile m
this margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block Iettering

CR Plc

Nature of claim Total amount of claim

Amouvnt ranking as
preferential

Balaoce not
preferential carried to
List ‘E’

Signed

e

Date 2’}( . ?{0 7

P ) A(A‘l/‘é\/\‘

32




Please do not write in
thig margin

Please complete
legibly, preferably in
black “type, or bold
block lettering

LIST ‘D’
Statement of affairs
List of holders of debentures secured by a floating charge

Names t0 be arranged in alphabetical order and numbered consecutively

%pk

‘ Amount . .
No | Name and address of Holder Description of assets over which
¢ security extends
R

B

nont

Signed

8
o

AN ﬂj,{ (A ,L/éj)

Date Zo /’—’?/0_ («7

33




< fle

Mease r‘;‘,’n not write in LIST ‘D’ (consisting of { pages)
52 Al .

Statement of affairs
Please complete Unsecured creditors — trade accounts.

‘,,iﬁf,:“"ty':,f“ﬁb’;ig Identify separately on this list customers claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of

block lettering goods and services

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and numbered consecutively

Amount of the debt

No Name of and address of creditor
£

Gr' L&om«oau} |
l "’g ; 2.2, 2493
£Cin 2_:6(7

FA { SSumic LLJ‘ 1§ W5 41
'2“ Pa <.
London Woal
Df?fl'@j AUl L@p

3| M Busuess (ﬂ»ﬁnMJ Lo, 06250

6[4{S,Coiﬁ n

LLQQ wwt, Y

L| Sonllc Consana] L] MPO?O'LO

2‘%‘ FM.S é Cen C"‘f/

Lanalw\uv Fe iy lee

okl 65 437 24

w0 4 i Mol ] e QU Ho ]

34




Please do not write in
this margin

Please compiete
legibly, preferably in
black tvpe, or bold
block lettering

*Note

The particulars of any
bitts of exchange and
premissory notes held
by a holder should be
inserted immediately
below the pame and
address of  such
creditor.

A 175.1._

LIST ‘¥
Statement of affairs
Unsecured creditors — Bills payable, promissory notes, ete

Names o be arranged in alphabefienl order and numbered consecutively

Name and address of Name and address of Amount of claim

acceptor of bill or note holder* Date when

due £

ko
16

3

14

bee glbobd
QPWJM QoL 76)0)-(

W N Lcwuti’ﬂ

(‘%W&d Skevn ballelt]
Ple ?‘f%llﬁ p{“f-&' demend Wﬁ’l’(
Pl
on Lk 70
Docho las b

Busuess

G | Pober by |, |
pt‘}iﬂ ot Ao G| e ok
byubo

Avon 651
EwF
Otm&as [o-y\

(':-J b,umsf

bk

T lhts =

35




ot

Unpald Interast {to
Colfaw ropublic Sonmvertitle Joan alock 18k Jolv)
Namu of Replstered hotder  contact name Subaeription mnount 1% 2% Total amount
1 Synwrgy inveatmacts td. Maithew Corbin L Bocsage Collage £100.000 £65753 £100,658
Las Fands de Longainile

Deutsche Bank ntamations! Limisd
2 Waxl Country hekling Bl Gordon Fuzjohn Cherry Burion. P, Q. Box 727 £150,000 £005.90 £150,996
L Rus #n Croguat 5L Pauls Gals
St bralade Jersey Now Sirwet
Channat 'stangs SL, Fsker
Ja3a sz Jorsay JE4 BZH
Accourd: Wast Cauniry Hoidings Limited

Attantion: Mr Adam Nomis

Tha same 2, Fins Crofi Stoo? 100000 EE57.53 £100.658
Wokinghatn
Berkstire
RE41 4AL

3 Francis Teranca Mumphy

4 Wr Arthur Beriletl the asma Coach house 3pa0e £197.75 £30.197

M3 Elizabeth Banlalt Clarham Cowt
Saymour Read

u Phymauh

PL3 54l

46, Hardy'a Fleid 10000 . £65.75 £10,066
Kingelers

HNuwbury

Barkshine

RAg0 SEU

5 Jshn Alen Frenksi I asms

4 Bronle Clope 60,000 £364.52 £80,205
Long Esteh
Nottinghem
NGRS

6 Graham Spencar the same

7 Etiol Spancer the Same 8 Brosa Close 20000 £131.51 £20,432
Long Eslon .

Noliingham

NGIDIRS

7 Windmill parade 10000 FB5.75 £10,088
175 Ud Shorshma pezade

Southwick

Wasl susssx

8r42 408

8 Hevin Dy the sams

The sams The birche 20000 £531.51 £20,131
Ghelsoy Banuchamp
Werzester
Wit Bid

& Astiey Cox

10 Py Hammond The same 37 hammy Closa 10060 EE675 £10,066

Shorat:am by 548
Wasl stssey
BNAZ &bl

11 CR Marcia Asltmy Cox Tha birche o000 £480.27 E70,460
Ghelsey BasLchamp

Werceslar

WS bk

12 Gauin Wiks tavin Aoneld Wilks 4, Riovana,
9 blrchwood rosd 20000 E187.26 £30,187

Pocle
BHI4 Sow

13 Inn Homar fan Homar 73 Asiay Crive sauih ) 20000 1151 £20132
Ashiay Hoath

Ringweod

Hampshin

Bhid 2JU

188 haven Road 20000 £131.51 2013

Poola
M3 TLE
4

14 Mark Lévy Mars Lavy

15 CoffoxLid Andraw Bowan Fiaid Visw 30000 £107.28 £30,187
25 Bodownll Luna

Oxon OX13 5N

+22 North Ht 106600 EGS7.53 100,658
Plymotth
Davon

18 CR scuth wasl Mar‘k Christm

E780,000 £5,129 IB5A29

Convartitis Loan rolw issoad in May and Juy 2008, 6% inisrest payabis and repayatle in 2012




Piease do not write in
this margin

Please complete
fegibly, preferably in
black type, or bold
block lettering

LIST ‘G’
Statement of affairs

Unsecured creditors — contingent liabilities

Names to be arranged in alphabetical order and numbered consecutively

L ple

No Name and address of creditor

Nature of Hability

Amount of ¢laim

£

lope

Ak

Aora,

5 Y

Date

2o H o

36



Appendix 4

Coffee Republic Plc
(in Administration)

Statement of Proposals
KPMG LLP
20 August 2009

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for

period 7 July 2009 to 7 August 2009

© 2009 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent 14

member finms affiliated with XPMG International, a Swiss cocperative. All rights reserved.

See Disclaimer Notice




Coffee Republic Ple (in administration)

Time costs analysis for the period 10 July 2009 to 7 August 2009

Partner / Manager  Administrator/ Tetal hours Time cost £ Average
Director support hourly rate
Trading
Asset Realisation
Health & safety 1.00 1.00 320.00 320.00
Cushiering
General (Cashiering) 4.00 4.00 900,00 225.00
Employces
Correspondence 15.35 15.35 3,072.75 200.18
DTI redundaney payments service 1.50 1.50 277.50 185.00
Pensions reviews 0.20 0.20 45.00 225.00
Tax
[pitial reviews - CT and VAT 6.70 6,70 1,327.50 198.13
Posl appointiment corporation tax 1.20 1.20 384.00 320.00
Post appointment VAT 0.40 0.50 0.90 288.50 320.56
Trading
Cash & profit projections & strategy 4.00 4,00 1,620.00 405.00
Administration & planning
Cashiering ‘
General (Cashiering) 1.00 1.00 225.00 225.00
Shareholders/Bankrupt
Dissenting shareholders 1.00 1.00 515.00 515.00
General corespendence 2.00 2.00 §10.00 405.00
Stututory and compliance
Appointment and related formalities 3.70 3.00 7.00 13.7¢ 4,695.5¢ 342.74
Bonding and borderean 0.70 Q.70 73.50 105.00
Tax
[uitiat reviews - CT and VAT 1.40 1.40 315.00 225.00
Creditors
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 4.00 9.25 13.25 3,531.25 266.51
ROT Claims 1.50 1.50 247.50 165.00
Statutory reports 4.50 4.50 952.50 211.67
Employees
Cormespondence 1.00 5.40 6.40 1,620.00 25313
DT1 redundancy payments service 0.20 0.20 33.00 165.00
Investigation
Directors
Directors’ questicnnaire / checklist 0.50 0.50 82.50 165.00
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Cash and investments 0.50 0.50 257.50 515.00
Leasehold property 2.00 2.00 210.00 403.00
Sale of business 2.00 2.00 1,030.00 515.00
Total in period 7.60 18.20 59.70 85.50 23,433.50 274.08

Notes

Al statf who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the
assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent.

The cost of statf employed in ¢central administrtion funciions is not charged directly to the assignment but is reftected in
the general level of charge-out rates.



Coffee Republic PLC (in administration)

Summary of charge out rates in operation during the course of the administration

10 July 2009 to

07 August 2009
RESTRUCTURING
Partner 515
Director 440
Senior Manager : 405
Manager 320
Senior Administrator/ Assistant Manager 225
Administrator 165
Support staff 105
TAX
Partner 515
Senior Manager 405
Administrator 165




Rule 4.15 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 4.7 {Scot)
Statement of Claim by Creditor
Pursuant to Rule 4.15(2)(a) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986
WARNING

It is a criminal offence

for a creditor to produce a statement of claim,
account, voucher or other evidence which is false,
unless he shows that he neither knew nor had
reason to believe that it was false; or

for a director or other officer of the company who
knows or becomes aware that it is false to fail to
report it to the liquidator within one month of
acquiring such knowledge.

On conviction either creditor or such director or
other officer of the company may be liable to a

fine and/or imprisonment.

Notes
(a) Insert name of company

(b) Insert name and address of creditor

(¢) Insert name and address, if applicable,
of authorised person acting on behalf
of the creditor

(d) Insert total amount as at the due date
(see note () below) claimed in respect
of all the debts, the particulars of which
are set out overleaf.

(e) The due date in the case of a company
(i) which is subject to a voluntary
arrangement is the date of a creditors’
meeting in the voluntary arrangement;
(ii) which is in administration is the date
of the administration order;
(iii) which is in receivership is the date
of appointment of the receiver; and
(iv) which is in liquidation is the
commencement of the winding up.
The date of commencement of the
winding up is
(1) in a voluntary winding up the date of the
resolution by the company for winding up
(section 86 or 98); and
(i1} in a winding up by the court, the date of
the presentation of the petition for winding
up unless it is preceded by a resolution for
voluntary winding up (section 129).

(a) Coffee Republic Plc (in administration)

(b)

(c)

I submit a claim of (d) £
in the liquidation of the above company and certify
that the particulars of the debt or debts making up
that claim, which are set out overleaf, are true,
complete and accurate, to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

Signed

Creditor/person acting on behalf of creditor

Date




Rule 4.15 Form 4.7 (Scot}{contd)

PARTICULARS OF EACH DEBT

Notes

A separate set of particulars should be made out
in respect of each debt.

I Describe briefly the debt, giving details of its nature 1 Particulars of debt
the date when it was incurred and when payment
became due

Attach any documentary evidence of the debt, if
available

2 Insert total amount of the debt, showing separately 2 Amount of debt
the amount of principal and any interest which is
due on the debt as at the due date (see note (e). Interest
may only be claimed if the creditor is entitled to it.
Show separately the VAT on the debt and indicate
whether the VAT is being claimed back from HM
Customs & Excise

3 Insert the nature and amount of any preference under 3 Preference claimed for debt
Schedule 6 to the Act claimed in respect of the debt

4 Specify and give details of the nature of any securnity 4 Security for debt
held in respect of the debt including -
(a) the subjects covered and the date when it was
given;
(b) the value of the security.

Security is defined in section 248(b) of the Insolvency
Act 1986 as meaning “any security (whether heritable
or moveable), any floating charge and any right of
retention (other preference and any right of
compensation or set off)”. For claims in
administration procedure security also includes a
retention of title agreement, hire purchase agreement,
agreement for the hire of goods for more than three
months and a conditional sale agreement (see Rules
2.11 and 2.12).

In liquidation only the creditor should state whether
he is surrendering or undertakes to surrender his
security; the liquidator may at any time after 12 weeks
from the date of commencement of the winding up
(note (e)) require a creditor to discharge a security or
to convey or assign it to him on payment of the

value specified by the creditor.

5 In calculating the total amount of his claim in a 5 Total amount of the debt
liquidation, a creditor shall deduct the value of any
security as estimated by him unless he surrenders it
(see note 4). This may apply in administration (see
Rule 2.11).




Rule 7.15 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 4.29 (Scot)

(a) Insert name of
the company

(b) Insert nature of
insolvency
proceedings

{(c) Insert the name
and address of
the proxy-holder
and of any
alternatives, A
proxy-holder
must be an
individual aged
over 18

*Delete as
appropriate

(d) Complete only if
you wish to instruct
the proxy holder to
vote for this resolution
{* tick as appropriate)

PROXY

Pursuant to Rules 7.14 and 7.15 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

(a) Coftee Republic Ple

(b) Administration

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

(hereinafter called “the principal®)
Name of proxy holder {(c) 1.

Address

whom failing 2.

whom failing 3.

1 appoint the above person to be the principal’s proxy-holder at:

*[all meetings in the above Insolvency proceedings relating to the above
companyl;

*[the meeting of *creditors/members of the above company to be held on

or at any adjournment of that meeting]

Voting Instructions

The proxy-holder is authorised to vote or abstain from voting in the name, and
on behalf of, the principal in respect of any matter*/s, including resolution*/s,
arising for determination at said meeting*/s and any adjournment*/s thereof and
to propose any resolution */s in the name of the principal, either

(1) in accordance with the instructions given below or,
() if no instructions are given, in accordance with his/her own
discretion.

(d) 1 confirm my approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals, as detailed
within the Paragraph 49 report, or any amended proposals.

Yes No

p/standard/creditors.018 proxy




Rule 7.15 The Insolvency Act 1986

(e) Complete only if
you wish to instruct
the proxy holder to
vote for this resolution
(* tick as appropriate}

(f)y Complete only if
you wish to instruct
the proxy holder to
vote for this resolution

(g)Set forth any
further voting
instructions for the
proxy holder. If more
room is required attach
a separate sheet

Form 4.29 (Scot)
(¢) That in the event that no creditors’ committee is formed, the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration will be based upon time costs properly incurred at
KPMG LLP time rates determined in accordance with Rule 2.39 of the
Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986. They be authorised to draw fees on account
from the assets of the company together with disbursements. A copy of “A
creditor’s guide to Administrators’ fees” is attached at Appendix 4, along with
details of the current time rates.

Yes No

(f) For the appointment of

of

representing
as a member of the creditors’ committee. I attach my consent to act.

(g

Signed Date

Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Position of signatory in relation to the *creditor/or member or other authority for

signing.

Notes for the Principal and Proxy-holder

The chairman of the meecting whe may be nominated as proxy-holder, will be the insolvency practitioner who is presently
Administrator.

All proxies must be in this form or a form substantially to the same effect with such variations as circumstances may require. (Rules
7.15(3) and 7.30).

To be valid the proxy must be lodged at or before the meeting at which it is to be used. (Rule 7.16(2})).
Where the chairman is nominated as proxy-holder he cannot decline the nomination. (Rule 7.14(4)).

The proxy-holder may vote for or against a resolution for the appointment of a named person to be administrator jointly with another
person, unless the proxy states otherwise. (Rule 7.16(4)).

The proxy-holder may propose any resolution in favour of which he could vote by virtue of this proxy. (Rule 7.16{5}).

The proxy-holder may vote at his discretion on any resolutions not dealt with in the proxy, unless the proxy states otherwise. (Rule
7.16(6)).

The proxy-holder may not vote in favour of any resolution which places him, or any associate of his, in a position to receive
remuneration out of the insolvent estate unless the proxy specifically directs him so to vote. (Rule 7.19(1)).

Unless the proxy contains a statement to the contrary the proxy-holder has a mandate to act as representative of the principal on the
creditors’ committee. (Rule 4.48).

p/standard/creditors.018 proxy




